falsely, in answer to any interrogatories propounded by said committee, or to any affidavit required by said committee, such President, Cashier, or other officer, shall be deemed to have committed the crime of perjury, and shall be punished as the laws of this Territory require: And the said committee shall have power to send for persons and papers, and examine such person, or persons, under oath, administered as aforesaid, and after such committee have examined the condition, and affairs of said Bank. as herein directed, they shall, as soon as possible, report the same to the Council and House of Representatives of this Territory.

APPROVED, November 29, 1838.

## No. 3.

Resolved, by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Iowa, That the seal, submitted to the Legislative Assembly, by the Secretary of the Territory, be adopted as the great seal of the Territory of Iowa.

APPROVED, January 4, 1839.

## No. 4.

Enacting clause.

Resolved, (the Council concurring herein,) That the enacting clause of all laws passed, by the Legislative Assembly of Iowa, shall be as follows: "Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Iowa." APPROVED, January 4, 1839.

## No. 5.

Resolved, by the Council and House of Representa-Seals for the tives of the Territory of Iowa. That the Secretary supreme court of the Territory is hereby empowered and authordistrict courts, ized, to employ Mr. Wm. Wagner, forthwith, to courts of counengrave an appropriate seal for the supreme court ty commission- engrave an appropriate seal for the supreme court ers, and courts of this Territory, also a seal for the United States of probate. district court, in each county, where said court has been, or may be organized, during the present session of the Legislature, also, a seal for the county

Report.

Territorial seal.